attributable to common stockholders is the same. The Company excluded the following potential common shares, presented based on

29

Table of Contents

amounts outstanding at each period end, from the computation of diluted net loss per share attributable to common stockholders for the periods indicated
because including them would have had an anti-dilutive effect:

Three and Nine Months Ended September 30,
2022 2021

Options to purchase common stock 5,242,448 4,772,207
Unvested restricted common stock 677,112 —
Warrants to purchase common stock 286,324 294,965
Options to purchase common stock under ESPP 8,107 —

6,213,991 5,067,172

16. Leases

The Company adopted Topic 842 on January 1, 2022 using the optional transition method to the modified retrospective approach. The impact of
the adoption of Topic 842 to the Company's applicable balance sheet items as of January 1, 2022 is presented in the table below (in thousands). The
standard did not have a material impact to the Company's unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive loss, or cash flows.

As Reported

December 31, 2021

Adjustments
ASC 842 Adoption

Adjusted

January 1, 2022

Assets
Right-of-use assets, net, operating $ —  $ 6,039  $ 6,039
Right-of-use assets, net, financing —  366  366
Property and equipment, net 11,304  (351) 10,953

Total $ 11,304  $ 6,054  $ 17,358
Total assets $ 241,169  $ 6,054  $ 247,223

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:

Lease liabilities, short-term, operating $ —  $ 1,023  $ 1,023
Lease liabilities, short-term, financing —  33  33
Accrued expenses 10,917  (160) 10,757

Total $ 10,917  $ 896  $ 11,813
Total current liabilities $ 18,166  $ 896  $ 19,062

Lease liabilities, long-term, operating —  5,960  5,960
Lease liabilities, long-term, financing —  341  341
Deferred rent, long-term 813  (813) —
Other long-term liabilities 1,210  (330) 880

Total $ 2,023  $ 5,158  $ 7,181
Total liabilities $ 20,189  $ 6,054  $ 26,243
Total stockholders' equity $ 220,980  $ —  $ 220,980
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 241,169  $ 6,054  $ 247,223

The Company determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception, which is the date on which the terms of the contract are agreed to,
and the agreement creates enforceable rights and obligations. Under ASC 842, a contract is or contains a lease when (i) explicitly or implicitly identified
assets have been deployed in the contract and (ii) the customer obtains substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of that underlying asset and
directs how and for what purpose the asset is used during the term of the contract. The Company also considers whether its service arrangements include